

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/20/2019 1:55 PM

NO. 52913-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NATHANIEL D. CUMMING and JENNIFER CUMMING,
and the marital community comprised thereof,

Appellants

v.

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION,

Respondent,

and

BRIGHTON ENTERPRISES, INC. and ROSS KOLDITZ,

Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Neal E. Bonrud Jr., WSBA No. 20456
Attorney for Appellants
Law Offices of Neal Bonrud PLLC
22525 SE 64th Place, Suite 274
Issaquah, Washington 98027
(425) 292-0735

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Summary Judgment Order.....	1
A. USAA is Prevented from Asserting Additional Bases for Denying Cumming’s Claim.....	1
B. This is a De Novo Review of a Summary Judgment Order..	3
C. The Cumming’s Suffered a Loss.....	5
D. The Loss is Covered by the Insurance Policy.....	7
E. There was No Misrepresentation by the Cumming’s.....	11
F. The Investigation by USAA was Not Reasonable.....	16
II. Order of Default.....	17
III. Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases</u>	Page
<i>American Universal Ins. Co. v. Ranson</i> , 59 Wash.2d 811, 370 P.2d 867 (1962).....	4
<i>Bowers v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 9 Wn. App. 41, 991 P.2d 734 (2000).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.App. 799, 54 P.3d 1266 (2002) <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1013, (2003).....	7, 10
<i>Grange Ins. Ass’n v. Ochoa Through Ochoa</i> , 39 Wn.App. 90, 691 P.2d 248 (1984).....	3
<i>Indus. Indem. Co. of the NW., Inc. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	17, 18
<i>Kataisto v. Low</i> , 73 Wn.2d 341, 438 P.2d 623 (1968).....	4
<i>Prest v. American Bankers Life Assur. Co.</i> , 79 Wn.App. 93, 900 P.2d 595 (1995), <i>rev. denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1007 (1996).....	18, 19
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Karpenski v. American General Life Cos., LLC</i> , 999 F.Supp.2d 1235, (W.D.Wash. 2014).....	2, 3
<i>Specialty Surplus Ins. Co. v. Second Chance, Inc.</i> , C03-cv-00927-JCC (W.D.Wash. August 23, 2006).....	2, 3, 17

Statutes and Court Rules

CR 56	3
RCW 46.32.070.....	6
RCW 48.05.200.....	18
RCW 48.18.080	12, 13
RCW 48.18.090	14
RCW 64.44.010.....	5
WAC 246-205.....	5
WAC 284-30-380.....	1
